

No. 18-

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

DEMETRIUS JACKSON,

Petitioner,

v.

OHIO,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Ohio Supreme Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JONATHAN N. GARVER
The Brownhoist Building
4403 Saint Clair Ave.
Cleveland, OH 44103

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	11
I. The Court should decide whether the Fifth Amendment governs interrogations by CPS caseworkers the same way it governs interrogations by police officers, where the caseworkers are required by law to share the results of the interrogation with the police and the prosecutor.	12
A. The lower courts are deeply divided on this issue.	12
B. The issue is important and this case is an ideal vehicle for deciding it.	23
C. The decision below gives the police an obvious way to circumvent the privilege against self-incrimination.	25
II. The Court should decide whether the Sixth Amendment governs interrogations by CPS caseworkers the same way it governs interrogations by police officers, where the caseworkers are required by law to share the results of the interrogation with the police and the prosecutor.	29

A. The lower courts are divided on this issue as well.	29
B. This issue is also important and this case is again an ideal vehicle.	32
C. The decision below gives the police an obvious way to circumvent the right to counsel.	32
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDICES	
A. Ohio Supreme Court opinion (June 7, 2018)	1a
B. Ohio Court of Appeals opinion (Dec. 15, 2016)	27a
C. Ohio Court of Appeals opinion on remand (Aug. 30, 2018)	48a
D. Ohio Supreme Court order denying review after remand (Nov. 21, 2018)	58a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Battie v. Estelle</i> , 655 F.2d 692 (5th Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Berry v. State</i> , 233 S.W.3d 847 (Tex. Crim. App. 2007)	22
<i>Blanton v. State</i> , 172 P.3d 207 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007)	13, 15
<i>Buster v. Commonwealth</i> , 364 S.W.3d 157 (Ky. 2012)	13, 14
<i>Buster v. Commonwealth</i> , 406 S.W.3d 437 (Ky. 2013)	15
<i>Clark v. State</i> , 40 So. 3d 531 (Miss. 2010)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. A Juvenile</i> , 521 N.E.2d 1368 (Mass. 1988)	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Howard</i> , 845 N.E.2d 368 (Mass. 2006)	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Ramos</i> , 532 A.2d 465 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1987)	19
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	28
<i>Estelle v. Smith</i> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	10, 12, 26, 27, 33
<i>Hennington v. State</i> , 702 So. 2d 403 (Miss. 1997)	13, 20, 21
<i>In re Timothy C.</i> , 978 P.2d 644 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1998)	18
<i>Jackson v. Conway</i> , 763 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2014)	10, 13, 14
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 541 U.S. 428 (2004) (per curiam)	11
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	11
<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009)	29
<i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985)	29, 33

<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 1 (1968)	
.....	10, 12, 27
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	passim
<i>Ohio v. Clark</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2173 (2015)	10, 27, 28
<i>People v. Kerner</i> , 538 N.E.2d 1223 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989)	18
<i>People v. Robledo</i> , 832 P.2d 249 (Colo. 1992)	17
<i>People v. Wilhelm</i> , 822 N.Y.S.2d 786 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006)	31
<i>Saranchak v. Beard</i> , 616 F.3d 292 (3d Cir. 2010)	13, 16
<i>State v. Bernard</i> , 31 So. 3d 1025 (La. 2010)	13, 20
<i>State v. Deases</i> , 518 N.W.2d 784 (Iowa 1994) ...	10, 18
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 916 S.W.2d 834 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996)	31
<i>State v. Gouin</i> , 182 A.3d 28 (R.I. 2018)	13, 15, 16
<i>State v. Harper</i> , 613 A.2d 945 (Me. 1992) ...	13, 15, 30
<i>State v. Helewa</i> , 537 A.2d 1328 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1988)	18
<i>State v. Heritage</i> , 95 P.3d 345 (Wash. 2004)	18
<i>State v. Morrell</i> , 424 S.E.2d 147 (N.C. Ct. App. 1993)	18
<i>State v. Nason</i> , 981 P.2d 866 (Wash. Ct. App. 1999)	19
<i>State v. Oliveira</i> , 961 A.2d 299 (R.I. 2008)	30, 31
<i>State v. P.Z.</i> , 703 A.2d 901 (N.J. 1997)	13, 16, 17
<i>United States v. D.F.</i> , 63 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 1995), vacated on other grounds, 517 U.S. 1231 (1996) (mem.), reaff'd, 115 F.3d 413 (7th Cir. 1997)	17
<i>United States v. Moreno</i> , 36 M.J. 107 (C.M.A. 1992)	31
<i>Wilkerson v. State</i> , 173 S.W.3d 521 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005)	13, 21, 22

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Ala. Code § 26-14-7(a)	24
Ala. Code § 26-14-7(b)(2)	24
Ariz. Admin. Code § R21-4-103(B)(5)	24
Ohio Admin. Code § 5101:2-33-21(F)(2)	4
Ohio Admin. Code § 5101:2-33-21(F)(3)	4
Ohio Admin. Code § 5101:2-36-03(O)	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.421(G)(1)	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.421(G)(2)	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.421(K)(1)	5
Ohio Rev. Code § 2151.421(K)(3)(b)	5
Ohio Rev. Code § 5101.13(A)(1)	4
Ohio Rev. Code § 5101.132(A)(1)	4

OTHER AUTHORITY

U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Cross-Reporting Among Responders to Child Abuse and Neglect</i> (2016)	5, 24
U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Making and Screening Reports of Child Abuse and Neglect</i> (2017)	5, 24
